
1 / 4

Germany-Jena: Optical instruments
2023/S 191-597920

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Max-Planck-Institut für Geoanthropologie
Postal address: Kahlaische Straße 10
Town: Jena
NUTS code: DEG03 Jena, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 07745
Country: Germany
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 3641686-932
Fax:  +49 3641686929
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Außeruniversitäre Forschungseinrichtung

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Grundlagenforschung

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Hyper-spektraler Bildgebungssensor
Reference number: EU-OV/2023-015

II.1.2) Main CPV code
38600000 Optical instruments

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:Einkauf@gea.mpg.de
www.gea.mpg.de/
www.mpg.de/de/einkauf/beschafferprofil
https://www.tender24.de/NetServer/TenderingProcedureDetails?function=_Details&TenderOID=54321-Tender-18a69ad77a6-344b6411d0271a7b
https://www.tender24.de/NetServer/TenderingProcedureDetails?function=_Details&TenderOID=54321-Tender-18a69ad77a6-344b6411d0271a7b
www.tender24.de


2 / 4

Benötigt wird ein (1) fabrikneuer Hyper-spektraler Bildgebungssensor zur Befestigung an einer Drohne und zum 
Scannen von Landschaften und Vegetation im Hinblick auf die Erkennung archäologischer Fundstätten.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DEG03 Jena, Kreisfreie Stadt

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Benötigt wird ein (1) fabrikneuer Hyper-spektraler Bildgebungssensor zur Befestigung an einer Drohne und zum 
Scannen von Landschaften und Vegetation im Hinblick auf die Erkennung archäologischer Fundstätten.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 22/12/2023
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
siehe Kapitel 6 der Vergabeunterlagen.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
siehe Kapitel 6 der Vergabeunterlagen.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
siehe Kapitel 6 der Vergabeunterlagen.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

2 / 4



3 / 4

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/10/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
German, English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 17/11/2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 30/10/2023
Local time: 13:00
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
entfällt

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Südbayern bei der Regierung von Oberbayern 
Postal address: Maximilianstraße 39
Town: München
Postal code: 80538
Country: Germany
E-mail:  
Telephone:  +49 8921762411
Fax:  +49 8921762847

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:

3 / 4

mailto:vergabekammer.suedbayern@reg-ob.bayern.de


4 / 4

Ein Nachprüfungsantrag ist unzulässig, soweit:
1. der Antragsteller den gerügten Verstoß gegen Vergabevorschriften im Vergabeverfahren erkannt und
gegenüber dem Auftraggeber nicht unverzüglich gerügt hat,
2. Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die aufgrund der Bekanntmachung erkennbar sind, nicht spätestens
nach Ablauf der in der Bekanntmachung benannten Frist zur Angebotsabgabe oder zur Bewerbung gegenüber 
dem Auftraggeber gerügt werden,
3. Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die erst in den Vergabeunterlagen erkennbar sind, nicht spätestens bis
zum Ablauf der in der Bekanntmachung benannten Frist zur Angebotsabgabe oder zur Bewerbung gegenüber 
dem Auftraggeber gerügt werden,
4. mehr als 15 Kalendertage nach Eingang der Mitteilung des Auftraggebers, einer Rüge nicht abhelfen zu
wollen, vergangen sind.
Eine von Anfang an bestehende Unwirksamkeit eines Vertrages kann nur festgestellt werden, wenn sie im 
Nachprüfungsverfahren innerhalb von 30 Kalendertagen ab Kenntnis des Verstoßes, jedoch nicht später als 
6 Monate nach Vertragsschluss geltend gemacht worden ist. Hat der Auftraggeber die Auftragsvergabe im 
Amtsblatt der Europäischen Union bekanntgemacht, endet die Frist zu Geltendmachung der Unwirksamkeit 30 
Kalendertage nach Veröffentlichung der Bekanntmachung der Auftragsvergabe im Amtsblatt der Europäischen 
Union.
Bei objektiv einfach gelagerten Situationen ist eine Rüge je nach Einzelfall unverzüglich, wenn sie binnen 
1, 2 oder maximal 3 Tagen, jeweils gerechnet ab Kenntniserlangung des vermeintlichen Verstoßes gegen 
Vergabevorschriften erhoben wird und zugegangen ist. In objektiv schwierigen Situationen kann die Rügefrist 
zugegangen je nach Einzelfall bis zu maximal 2 Wochen jeweils gerechnet nach Kenntniserlangung des 
vermeintlichen Verstoßes gegen Vergabevorschriften betragen

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
29/09/2023

4 / 4


